

PUBLIC NOTICE OF CALL FOR TENDER

OPEN PROCEDURE ART. 60 Legislative Decree 50/2016 and subsequent amendments and additions

SUPPLY OF EQUIPMENT FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT OF COMBUSTORS AT SESTA LAB

CIG (tender ID code) LOT 1: 72055743C5 - CIG (tender ID code) LOT 2: 7205587E7C - CUP (procedure ID code): D86G17001800003

WHEREAS

- S.A.' Resolution no. 84 of 09/26/2017 relating to the awarding of the supply specified above, has established the contractor to be selected by means of an open procedure as per Art. 60 of Legislative Decree no. 50 of 2016 and subsequent amendments and additions, applying the criterion of the most economically advantageous offering;
- with the same Resolution a RUP (Procedure Unique Responsible, i.e. the person in charge of the
 procedure) was appointed and the tender documents were approved, including: this public
 notice, tender rules, all technical documentation, the standard contract form, the ESPD and the
 additional declarations to be produced for the participation, including forms for technical and
 financial offers.

Now therefore, BE IT KNOWN THAT

Co.Svi.G. (hereinafter referred to as the Contracting Authority), in execution of the Sole Administrators Resolution referred to above, intends to proceed with the awarding, in the way provided for above, of the supply of equipment for research and development of combustors at Sesta Lab.

The supply is divided into two lots:

- Lot 1: Supply of laser systems for PIV, PLIF and Rayleigh Thermometry techniques, in combustion;
- Lot 2: Provision of an optical probe for the monitoring of combustion dynamics.

The rules and methods for the participation and the tender execution will be indicated in the Tender Policy Document and in all the papers approved above.

CONTRACT VALUE

The total contract value is EUR 1,155,000.00 (Euro one million one hundred and fifty five thousand), plus VAT, of which:

- Lot 1 for € 825,000.00 (Euro eight hundred and twenty five thousand) as the basic contract price, to be lowered.
- Lot 2 for € 330,000.00 (Euro three hundred and thirty thousand) as the basic contract price, to

1



be lowered.

AWARD CRITERIA

Both lots have to be awarded according to the criterion of the most economically advantageous offering pursuant to Art. 95 of Legislative Decree no. 50/2016, with scores calculated as per Art. 22 of the Tender Policy Document.

SUPPLY DELIVERY AND COMMISSIONING TIMES

The supply must be delivered "turnkey" and tested by:

- Lot 1 98 (ninety eight) natural and consecutive days from the date of signing the contract (or early delivery);
- Lot 2 210 (two hundred and ten) natural and consecutive days from the date of signing the contract (or early delivery).

ELIGIBLE TENDERERS

All subjects indicated in Art. 45 of Legislative Decree no. 50/2016 may tender for the provision, pursuant to Art. 11 of the tender rules, submitting the required documentation and confirming that they meet both the general and special requirements as per Art. 12 of the Tender Policy Document. It is understood that the aforementioned documentation does not constitute proof of the tenderer meeting the said general and special requirements, which must be ascertained by the contracting authority during the tendering procedure execution.

DOCUMENTS FOR TENDER SUBMISSION

The tender documents to be submitted are indicated in Articles 16, 17 and 18 of the Tender Policy Document.

TERMS FOR TENDER SUBMISSION

Offering must be received no later than **3 p.m. on 13/11/2017** at the address SESTA LAB - Strada Provinciale 35 KM 2.7 53030 Radicondoli (SI) Italy.

Offering must be delivered in a closed envelope in accordance with the provisions of Art. 10 of the Tender Policy Document.

Offers delivered after the term stated above will be not considered.

PERSON IN CHARGE OF THE PROCEDURE

Pursuant to Art. 31 of Legislative Decree no. 50 of 2016 the RUP (person in charge of the procedure), appointed by S.A. Resolution no. 84 of 26/09/2017, is Giulio Grassi, Engineer, tel. +39-0577-1698581, mobile +39-3311527872, e-mail g.grassi@sestalab.com.

PUBLICATION OF THE CALL FOR TENDER

In addition to the publications required by current rules and regulations (Art 35 of the tender Policy Document), this notice and all tender documents are published on the website http://www.distrettoenergierinnovabili.it/der/s/cosvig/bandi-cosvig/bandi-di-gara.

PERSONAL DATA PROCESSING

The processing of personal data provided by tenderers will be carried out, pursuant to Art. 13 of Legislative Decree no. 196/2003, exclusively for purposes related to the completion of the tendering procedure. Tenderers will have the right to exercise the rights provided for by the aforementioned

CONSORTIUM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF GEOTHERMAL AREAS



Article. The personal data controller is Sergio Chiacchella, General Manager.

Radicondoli 27/09/2017

Sole Administrator Piero Ceccarelli

COSVIG s.r.l. 53030 RADICONDOLI (Siena) Tele Fax:05776762950 e P. IVA 00725800528 Reg. Trib. Siena 6703